
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Community, People & Equalities Policy Development 

Group 
 

Tuesday, 11 November 2025 at 12.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 24 March 2026 at 12.30 pm 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
To join the meeting online, click here  
Meeting ID: 318 813 302 548  
Passcode: vE6rU2Ui  
 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr S Chenore  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr A Glover  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr B Holdman  
Vacancy  
Cllr H Tuffin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_Y2U1MGY0NTYtNTM3MS00ZjAxLTg4YmYtNDVmODhjNjJlN2Q0%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7Clwoon%40middevon.gov.uk%7C7624399d184d460ea21908dd2f0b184a%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638718446873370843%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=byPFBTcD%2BQ0IoFyITTq%2FBq6bvJSXMmWExX8MOWD61Aw%3D&reserved=0


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 16 September 2025. 
 

5   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chair may wish to make. 
 

6   Performance Dashboard- Quarter 2 (Pages 11 - 12) 
To receive performance information from the Corporate Performance & 
Improvement Manager for Quarter 1 (2025/2026). 
 

7   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Annual Report (Pages 13 - 
32) 
To receive a report from the Director of Legal, People and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) providing an update to Members on the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). 
 

8   Strategic Grant review 2025 (Pages 33 - 38) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Public Health on the 
level of grant funding for external agencies under the Strategic Grants 
Programme for a 3-year period (2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29) 
 

9   Resilience Strategy update   
To receive a presentation from the Resilience Officer on the Council 
strategy update.  
 

10   2026/27- Draft Budget (Pages 39 - 48) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) Officer 
presenting to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) which covers the period 2026/27 to 2028/29 and to discuss 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This documen
[...]
ou have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

6 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 16 September 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY, PEOPLE & EQUALITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 16 September 2025 at 12.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

D Broom, S Chenore, A Cuddy, M Farrell, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, L G J Kennedy, 
A Stirling and H Tuffin 
 

Apology  
Councillors 
 

A Glover 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Paul Deal (Head of Finance, Property & Climate 
Resilience) and Laura Woon (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
 G DuChesne, L G J Kennedy and D Wulff. 
 

Officers Online 
 
Also in 
Attendance 

Dr Stephen Carr 
 
 
Vicki Rowe (Chief Executive Officer for Citizens Advice) 

 
16 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor A Glover who was substituted by Cllr A 
Stirling. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item.  
 
Members were reminded that interests could be declared at any point during the 
meeting. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 June 2025 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chair. 

Page 
[...]


Exempt: There are no exemptions within the documents  

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - RIPA Policy  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To update Members on RIPA following receipt of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) Audit and in accordance with IPCO’s recommendation 
that the Policy is presented to Members annually.   
 

Recommendation(s):  

That the Community People and Equalities PDG recommends to Cabinet that  

(a) The Council’s policy for ensuring compliance with Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is appropriate and shall remain as 
currently drafted;  

(b)  To note that the Council has not used its powers under RIPA since March 
2014. 

 
 
Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Everyone has a fundamental right to privacy. This right is contained in Article 

8 of the European Convention on Human Rights enshrined in the Human 

Rights Act 1998 (HRA 1998): “Everyone has the right to respect for his private 

and family life, his home and his correspondence”.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1.2.  This means, for example, a right not to be watched, have your mail opened or 

have your personal space invaded including by a public authority. Accordingly, 

a local authority is required to respect the private and family life of each 

citizen, their homes and correspondence. However, this right is qualified such 

that it can be interfered with where it is necessary and proportionate and 

carried out in accordance with the law. If these requirements are not met and 

an investigation undertaken that interfered with these rights then it would be 

unlawful interference.  

1.3 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is one such law that 

permits interference – it details ways in which public bodies can lawfully carry 

out investigations when there is a wish to use surveillance techniques. For 

local authorities these comprise:  

 Directed surveillance (covert surveillance of individuals outside of 
residential premises and vehicles); 

 Covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) (such as the deployment of 
undercover officers); and 

 The acquisition and disclosure of communications data (such as 
telephone billing information or subscriber details) 
 

1.4 Where a local authority carries out overt investigation (e.g. enforcement 

officers on patrol, signposted CCTV cameras in normal use) then this does 

not fall within the scope of RIPA. Equally, obtaining information that is not 

private information about an individual but which is obtained without 

someone’s immediate knowledge is in most cases not caught (e.g. including 

recording noise levels from outside a property where the occupier has been 

warned this will happen if the noise continues or Food Safety or Health and 

Safety inspections).  

1.5 The general guiding principle is that if surveillance is overt, or is not obtaining 

private information it does not need to follow RIPA requirements. Where there 

is directed surveillance or use of a covert human intelligence source then the 

requirements of RIPA must be followed.  

1.6 Following criticism of local authorities’ use of covert surveillance powers 

additional safeguards were put in place including: 

 The need to obtain magistrate approval  

 Only be used to investigate offences which attract sentences of six 
months or more or relate to the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco. 
 

1.7  The Council’s RIPA Policy as currently published is attached as Appendix 1. 

As it provides and as is appropriate, the Council’s policy is to not use these 

covert surveillance powers save where absolutely necessary and the 

procedure is set out for what should be done where it is felt that it is 

necessary, including requiring the authority of named Authorised Officers.  

Page 16



1.8  Adopting this practice has not been to the detriment of carrying out the 
Council’s functions and the Council has not used these powers of surveillance 
since 2014, providing an annual nil return to the IPCO, which requests 
statistics of how these powers are being used by public authorities across the 
country.  

 
2.0      The Council and RIPA in the last 12 months 

 
2.1 The Council has not used its RIPA surveillance powers in the last 12 months.  

The last time such powers were used dates back to 2014. 

2.2 In August 2024, the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 

conducted its 3 year review/inspection of the Council.  The inspector 

appointed by the IPCO conducted a “remote” inspection. This was reported to 

the Community, People and Equalities PDG in December 2024, where it was 

recommended no amendments to the policy.   

2.3 The RIPA policy is attached at Appendix 1.  This was last approved at the 

February 2025 Cabinet meeting. 

2.4 On 24 February 2025, the Council arranged RIPA training for officers, and in 

particular for front-line practitioners. The training was provided by an 

experienced external trainer in RIPA and was well attended. The training 

included social media surveillance, and this has been cascaded down to their 

teams.  Training is appropriate to avoid inadvertently carrying out directed or 

other form of covert surveillance in breach of the Procedures in place.  

 
 
Financial Implications: None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications: The use of RIPA powers is heavily regulated and scrutinised by 

the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (“IPCO”).  The legislation, combined 

with Codes of Conduct, sets the framework for the use of RIPA powers.  Statutory 

guidance requires the Council to review the use of RIPA and the RIPA policy 

annually. 

Risk Assessment: There are no risks directly arising from this report.  The Council 

has the necessary policy and procedures in place with appropriate training have been 

given to officers.  

Impact on Climate Change: None. 

Equalities Impact Assessment: None directly aris
[...]
mit breaching a company’s terms and 

conditions. Advice must be sought from the Co-ordinating Officer. 

Procedures/instructions 

Senior managers may issue instructions and procedure notes to provide further safeguards in 

using OSIR 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Community People and Equalities PDG 

Date of Meeting: 11th November 2025 

 
Subject: Strategic Grants renewal 2026/27 and 2027/28 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Quality of 

Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Richard Marsh, Director of Economy and Place 
 
Exempt: 

 
No 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards  
 
Enclosures: 

 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To agree the level of grant funding for external agencies under the Strategic Grants 

Programme for a 3 year period (2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29) with a forward 

recommendation to Cabinet.  

 

Recommendation(s):  

That the Community, People and Equalities PDG recommend to Cabinet that:  

1) A Strategic Grant funding programme of £120,000 per annum be 

approved for 2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29, and;  

2) The Grant continue to be allocated to individual organisations as set 

out within Table 1 (contained within the report). 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1 Introduction   

1.1 Mid Devon District Council values the role of the community and voluntary 

sector in providing key services to the community, meeting the needs of Mid 

Devon residents, particularly the most vulnerable, and helping to deliver the 

Council’s Corporate Objectives.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



1.2  The Council’s Strategic Grants programme has been operating since 2005. The 

awarding of grants to external agencies is a discretionary function of the 

Council. It has no statutory responsibility to provide a Strategic Grants 

programme. 

1.3  The purpose of the programme is to provide grants towards core running costs 

to help underpin the viability and oper
[...]
st 

Strategic Grant review, it is not proposed that a further review process be 

undertaken at this time. Instead, it is recommended that Members agree to 

continue to provide grants to each respective organisation as set out in Table 

1. It is hoped that continuing grant levels at the previously agreed level will give 

certainty to beneficiary organisations and avoid a complicated and time-

consuming review process. 

Page 37



 

3.3 Given the current programme of works relating to Local Government 

Reorganisation (LGR) within Devon, it is also considered that a 3 year grant 

funding programme (covering 2026/2027, 2027/2028 and 2028/2029 financial 

years) would be appropriate. This will take the Strategic Grants into the first 

year after the formation of any successor Authority to Mid Devon District 

Council and will allow that new entity some time to consider any successor 

grants to the Mid Devon Strategic Grants. This will also avoid uncertainty for 

grant recipients at the time of the formation of the successor Authority.  

3.2  Subject to approval by Members, and in order to give voluntary and community 

sector organisations sufficient notice of intended funding levels for 2026/27, the 

following timetable is expected to be followed: 

 

Milestone Date 

Decision by Cabinet  02/12/2025 

Grant Funding Agreements Issued W/B 08/12/2025 

Raise Grant Payments 01/04/2026 

 

4.  Recommendation 

4.1 With the above in mind, is it recommended that: 

1) A Strategic Grant funding programme of £120,000 p/a be approved for 

2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29, and;  

2) The Grant continue to be allocated to individual organisations as set out 

within Table 1 (contained within the report).   

 

Financial Implications: The funding available for the 3 year period (2026/27, 2027/28 

and 2028/29) will be £120,225, of which any grant award to the Grand Western Canal 

will be funded from New Homes Bonus (whilst available) and the rest/balance from 

Gener
[...]
tlement;  

2. Consider and comment on the emerging Capital Programme covering the period 
2026/27 to 2030/31 within Appendix 1. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction   

 

1.1 At the September meeting, the first draft MTFP covering the period 2026/27 to 

2028/29 for the General Fund was presented, estimating a funding shortfall for 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



2026/27 within the range £846k to £3,350k, due to the significant uncertainty 

surrounding future funding streams.  

 

1.2 The PDG discussed a range of budget options that could help mitigate the budget 

shortfall, considering the Red, Amber, Green risk level applied to them by officers, as 

follows: 

 

Red – indicates the saving could be taken, but there are higher risks/ implications 

associated with it and therefore officers would not recommend it; 

Amber – indicates the saving could be taken, but there are risks and implications 

associated that members need to be aware of / accept; 

Green – indicates a saving that is recommended by officers – previously approved.  

 

1.3 The PDG recommended to Cabinet the Green and Amber budget proposals, but 

recommended rejection of a red saving option to cease the Strategic Grants – 

considered separately on this agenda.  

 

1.4 On 07 October, Cabinet agreed the Green Budget Options summing to a net pressure 

of £974k (£1,325k pressures and £351k savings). Based on the original assumptions, 

this increases the current projected funding shortfall to a range of £1,820k to £4,324k.  

 

1.5 The 04 November Cabinet are recommended to give tacit approval as a budget 

planning assumption to the recommendations of PDGs – which will see further Amber 

savings of £10k considered and potentially agreed in principle.  

 

 

2.0 2026/27 Budget Update 

 

2.1 As Members are aware, there is very little clarity available on the future funding 

decisions for the Local Government Sector. Since the last meeting of this PDG, this 

position has not impro
[...]
ng brought forward for approval in February.  

 

3.3 Generally, the bids are restricted to replacement equipment, largely based upon 

health and safety requirements in the leisure centres, new ICT kit, income generation 

schemes, economic regeneration schemes or invest to save bids.  

 

3.4 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the new bids received for the new 2026/27 – 

2030/31 Capital Programme from General Fund services reporting through to this 

committee. In February, Members’ will be asked to approve the Year 1 programme 

and note the indicative future years. Members are asked to consider and comment 

on these bids, feeding into the programme development.  

 

3.5 In terms of associated funding, a prudent forecast of capital receipts is factored into 

the model, with no major asset sales anticipated. Similarly, prudent assumptions are 

included for the availability of Capital Grant to help mitigate some of the proposed 

costs. If additional receipts are generated, or grant received, the capital prioritisation 

list could be revisited to bring forward new schemes into the programme or decrease 

any borrowing requirement. 

 

3.6 Currently any revenue contribution to the Capital Programme is limited to funding held 

within Earmarked Reserves (i.e. Sinking Funds). Ultimately, any outstanding funding 

requirement after utilising revenue contributions, reserves and any external funding 

sources will need to be funded through Prudential Borrowing. This will be refined and 

updated as we move through the MTFP timeframe. 

 

4.0 Conclusion 

 

4.1 The potential significant General Fund budget shortfall remaining if only Green and 

Amber options are agreed, or if option 1c (the estimated budget gap of £3.446m as 

per the 7/10/25 Cabinet report) becomes reality, is a significant challenge and the 

identification of further budget reductions is critical to balancing the budget for 

2026/27 and indeed future years.   

Page 43



 

4.2 Whilst every

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY, PEOPLE & EQUALITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 11 November 2025 at 12.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

B Holdman (Chair) S Chenore (Vice Chair), 
C Connor, M Farrell, C Harrower, 
B Holdman and H Tuffin. 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

D Broom and A Glover 
 

Also Present  
Councillor  D Wulff. 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Maria De 
Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)), Paul Deal (Head of Finance, Property 
& Climate Resilience), Simon Newcombe (Head of 
Housing & Health) and Lewis Dyson (Resilience Officer) 
and Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

 
A Cuddy and J Lock.  
 

Officers Online Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance Improvement 
Manager).  
 

 
27 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor: D Broom who was substituted by C 
Connor, A Cuddy (online) and A Glover.  
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item.  
 
Members were reminded that interests could be declared at any point during the 
meeting.  
 

29 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 2 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2025 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

31 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had the following announcement to make: 
 

 The Chair thanked Officers past and present for the organisation for the “Meet 
the Funders” event. This was held to connect local community groups, 
charities, and social enterprises with key funding bodies and grant providers. 

 
32 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD- QUARTER 2 (00:10:58) 

 
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, a slide * showing performance 
information in the Community People and Equalities area for Quarter 2. 
  
Since the Dashboard was last presented to this meeting, work had been ongoing to 
create a glossary. This contained all the measures used as part of the Dashboards 
and provided a definition for each. The definitions aimed to provide a fuller 
understanding of what was being measured and how. This was available on the 
Council’s website. 
  
The following was referred to: 
 

 There was one Corporate Risk relating to this PDG, that being Severe 
Weather Emergency Recovery which was at 12 and increasing. 

 Two indicators that were shown as red on the dashboard related to “Let’s Talk 
Mid Devon”, the Communications Team were continuing to promote the use of 
the site and had recently launched the annual Residents Survey on the site 
which would hopefully encourage people to sign up and register. The team 
were having discussions with service areas to ensure that it was the best 
platform for their needs and that work would feed into future planning around 
the platform. 

 Support VCSE sector by securing additional external funding - £51,791  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The Annual target set for “Let’s Talk Mid Devon” with the barriers that had 
been taken away was the target unrealistic. It was explained that the 
Corporate Plan and would go to a meeting of Cabinet to make any changes in 
regard to the percentages.  

 The Housing support was showing as Red. Was this due to the Housing Law 
regulations changing? What measures were the Council taking? 

  Were the postcodes of people completing the survey collected? 

 The level of support for Town and Parish Council’s developing their 
Community Emergency Plans. 

  
Note: * Slide previously circulated. 
 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 3 

33 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT ANNUAL REPORT (00:24:00) 
 
 
 
The Group received and NOTED a report* from the Director of Legal, People and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) and in accordance with the IPCOs recommendation that the Policy was 
presented to Members annually. 
 
The following was highlighted in the report: 
 

 The directed surveillance (covert surveillance of individuals outside of 
residential premises and vehicles).  

 Covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) (such as the deployment of 
undercover officers) and the acquisition and disclosure of communications 
data (such as telephone billing information or subscriber details). 

 The powers were only ever used if the Council had obtained approval from the 
Magistrate's Court, and this was only for offences where the sentence would 
attract 6 months or more and or relate to the underage sale of alcohol or 
tobacco.  

 The requirement from Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO), 
who were the Council auditors was for this Policy, to be presented annually.  

 The powers available to the Council had not been used since 2014. 

 There had been a three-year audit carried out in August 2024. The Inspector 
had been satisfied with the information provided. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The offences in the report stated sale of alcohol or tobacco, however, were 
drugs included within this? It was explained that the Policy referred to no 
alcohol and tobacco only, offences relating to drugs would be over a 6-month 
sentence.  

 When would a statutory update be provided from government? It was 
explained that IPCO would update the Council quarterly which would include 
any statutory updates that the Council needed to be aware of.   

  
The Group RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Council’s policy for ensuring 
compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was 
appropriate and should remain as currently drafted. 
   
The Group NOTED that the Council had not used its powers under RIPA since March 
2014. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Chenore and Cllr C Harrower)  
   
Reason for the decision: 
The use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) powers was heavily 
regulated and scrutinised by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(“IPCO”). The legislation, combined with Codes of Conduct, sets the framework for 
the use of RIPA powers. Statutory guidance requires the Council to review the use of 
RIPA and the RIPA policy annually 
   



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 4 

Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

34 MEETING MANAGEMENT (00:30:00) 
 
The Chair MOVED that he would be bring the following Agenda item:- 
 

(i) 9 Resilience Strategy update  
 

35 RESILIENCE STRATEGY UPDATE (00:30:10) 
 
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, a presentation* providing a Resilience 
Strategy update for the Community, People and Equalities PDG. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The Risk Management covered Emergency Panning Recovery and 
Emergency Response  

 The Local Community Risk Register containing risks identified by local 
community to be noted at the March Community PDG.  

 Core Plans, these were new and included the following; roles and 
responsibilities, action cards, new templates with consistent terminology and 
an introduction of the tactical response team.  

 Each Council department had or will have a Business Continuity Plan in place 
to be used if an emergency was to occur. 

 Business continuity examples that had happened previously such as power 
outages, unauthorised encampment and Carlu Chipper theft along with Major 
Incident examples such as Severe Weather and M5 Vehicle Fire.  

 There has been a lot of training/exercises completed by MDDC officers 
including Tactical, TCC Familiarisation, Exercise Pegasus with more to come 
such as internal exercises and Recovery training.  

 Lessons learnt were to be completed with a new template that had been 
created and was a standing item to be discussed at monthly service 
management meetings as required.  

 A Community Hub working group had been set up by the Local Resilience 
Forum to provide support for Town and Parishes to build the Resilience for the 
future. Guide will be published next year along with the Resilience Officer 
push to attend Parish/Town meetings to discuss.  

 Next Steps- An update on the Local Community Risk Register and the 
Resilience Strategy would be provided to the Group in March 2026 and an all 
Member briefing on this subject would be scheduled.  

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 What would happen if there was an IT attack and there was no access to 
computers/power? It was explained that was difficult to answer due to the 
complexity of what could occur, however, there was a joint plan with Devon, 
Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Local Resilience Forum, in addition to each MDDC 
Business Continuity Plans covering various impacts which includes loss of 
power and loss of IT.  

 The access through Tiverton when the M5 was closed due to an accident 
which resulted in the bridge at Bickleigh being used, what measures were in 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 5 

place to safeguard the bridge? It was explained about the Category 1 
responders who would liaise directly with Highways and Devon County 
Council, the Head of Housing and Health who would report back the Group’s 
concerns.  

 The Emergency Planning page on the website, one of the links was broken 
and the documents to download were out of date. It was explained that the 
review of the website was to take place in the new year, however, the broken 
links would be removed before then. 

 
Note: Cllr M Farrell arrived at this item.  
 

36 STRATEGIC GRANT REVIEW 2025 (01:04:05) 
 
 
The Group had before it, a report* from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the Strategic Grants renewal grant funding for external agencies for a 3-
year period (2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29) with a forward recommendation to 
Cabinet. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presented the report and the following was 
highlighted: 
 

 The Council valued the role of the community and voluntary sector in providing 
key services to the community, meeting the needs of Mid Devon residents, 
particularly the most vulnerable, and helping to deliver the Council’s Corporate 
Objectives. 

 The report attempted to provide both security and continuity of funding 
provision to key Strategic groups that provided a strong level of complimentary 
service provision with a number of services and areas of Council activity. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Would the Council consider a local Charity called “Unite”, this Charity 
supported young carers that provided care for adults. It was explained, given 
the Councils financial forecast that in section 2.4 the Group could support 
other Local Charities if they wish however the total amount of £120,225 would 
have to remain the same.  

 The funding amounts were different between organisations that the Council 
supported. 

 Some of the organisations charge for admission and therefore received a level 
of income. 

 For the Group to work closely with their Town and Parish Councils.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that:  
 

1. A Strategic Grant funding programme of £120,000 per annum be approved for 
2026/27, 2027/28 and 2028/29. 
 

2. The Grant continues to be allocated to individual organisations as set out 
within Table 1 (contained within the report) for 2026/27 with 2027/28 and 
2028/29 to be confirmed.   
 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 6 

(Proposed by Cllr S Chenore and seconded by Cllr C Connor) 
  
Note:  

(i) Report previously circulated. 
(ii) Cllr A Cuddy declared a personal interest in that he was business owner. 
(iii) Cllr C Connor declared a interest as she was a Member of Devon County 

Council who also provided funding to some of the organisations. 
(iv) Cllr Ben Holdman ABSTAINED from voting. 

 
37 2026/27- DRAFT BUDGET (01:24:30) 

 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report* from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the Draft Budget for 2026/2027 
  
The Head of Finance, Property and Climate Resilience presented the report and the 
following was highlighted: 
 

 The Group was advised that there was very little clarity available on the future 
funding decisions for the Local Government Sector. Since the last meeting of 
this PDG, this position had not altered as no further announcements received.  

 The Group recommended to Cabinet the Green proposals were approved and 
noted the Amber pressures to make a decision once the position was known. 

 Cabinet noted the Groups recommendation of the Red saving option to cease 
the Strategic Grants which was considered at the previous item on this 
agenda. 

 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the new bids received for the new 2026/27 
– 2030/31 Capital Programme from General Fund services reporting through 
to this committee. 

 Generally, the bids were restricted to replacement equipment, largely based 
upon health and safety requirements in the leisure centres, new ICT kit, 
income generation schemes, economic regeneration schemes or invest to 
save bids. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 There was a replacement of the Woodchipper, what would happen to the old 
equipment of the Council? It was explained that it would depend on what 
condition that piece of equipment was in. The council may sell it or otherwise it 
would be scrapped. 

 The costing of the replacement for the CCTV would this include a replacement 
of the whole system or parts of it. It was explained that it included the whole 
system.   

 
 
Note: Report previously circulated. 
 

38 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The items listed in the Work Programme for the next meeting were NOTED. 
 
In addition to this, the following was requested to be on the agenda for a future 
meeting of the Group: 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 11 November 2025 7 

 

 The Police would be invited to the March meeting. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 14.03pm) CHAIR 


